

Fourteenth Edition

MACROECONOMICS

PRINCIPLES and POLICY

William J. Baumol

New York University and Princeton University

Alan S. Blinder

Princeton University

John L. Solow

University of Iowa and University of Central Florida



Australia • Brazil • Mexico • Singapore • United Kingdom • United States

Copyright 2020 Cengage Learning. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part. WCN 02-200-203

Copyright 2020 Cengage Learning. All Rights Reserved. May not be copied, scanned, or duplicated, in whole or in part. Due to electronic rights, some third party content may be suppressed from the eBook and/or eChapter(s). Editorial review has deemed that any suppressed content does not materially affect the overall learning experience. Cengage Learning reserves the right to remove additional content at any time if subsequent rights restrictions require it.

BRIEF CONTENTS

Preface xix
About the Authors xxi

Part I *Getting Acquainted with Economics* 1

- Chapter 1 What Is Economics? 3
- Chapter 2 The Economy: Myth and Reality 19
- Chapter 3 The Fundamental Economic Problem: Scarcity and Choice 36
- Chapter 4 Supply and Demand: An Initial Look 54

Part 2 *The Macroeconomy: Aggregate Supply and Demand* 81

- Chapter 5 An Introduction to Macroeconomics 83
- Chapter 6 The Goals of Macroeconomic Policy 103
- Chapter 7 Economic Growth: Theory and Policy 128
- Chapter 8 Aggregate Demand and the Powerful Consumer 147
- Chapter 9 Demand-Side Equilibrium: Unemployment or Inflation? 169
- Chapter 10 Bringing in the Supply Side: Unemployment and Inflation? 193

Part 3 *Fiscal and Monetary Policy* 213

- Chapter 11 Managing Aggregate Demand: Fiscal Policy 215
- Chapter 12 Money and the Banking System 235
- Chapter 13 Monetary Policy: Conventional and Unconventional 257
- Chapter 14 The Financial Crisis and the Great Recession 277
- Chapter 15 The Debate Over Monetary and Fiscal Policy 292
- Chapter 16 Budget Deficits in the Short and Long Run 312
- Chapter 17 The Trade-Off Between Inflation and Unemployment 331

Part 4 *The United States in the World Economy* 349

- Chapter 18 International Trade and Comparative Advantage 351
- Chapter 19 The International Monetary System: Order or Disorder? 372
- Chapter 20 Exchange Rates and the Macroeconomy 391

Part 5 *The Economy Today* 405

Chapter 21 Contemporary Issues in the U.S. Economy 407

Appendix 416

Glossary 428

Index 434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface xix
About the Authors xxi

Part I *Getting Acquainted with Economics* 1

Chapter 1 What Is Economics? 3

1-1 IDEAS FOR BEYOND THE FINAL EXAM 3

- 1-1a Idea 1: How Much Does It Really Cost? 4
- 1-1b Idea 2: Attempts to Repeal the Laws of Supply and Demand—The Market Strikes Back 4
- 1-1c Idea 3: The Surprising Principle of Comparative Advantage 5
- 1-1d Idea 4: Trade Is a Win–Win Situation 5
- 1-1e Idea 5: Government Policies Can Limit Economic Fluctuations—But Don’t Always Succeed 5
- 1-1f Idea 6: The Short-Run Trade-Off between Inflation and Unemployment 6
- 1-1g Idea 7: Productivity Growth Is (Almost) Everything in the Long Run 6
- 1-1h Epilogue 6

1-2 INSIDE THE ECONOMIST’S TOOL KIT 7

- 1-2a Economics as a Discipline 7
- 1-2b The Need for Abstraction 7
- 1-2c The Role of Economic Theory 8
- 1-2d What Is an Economic Model? 10
- 1-2e Reasons for Disagreements: Imperfect Information and Value Judgments 11

Summary 12
Key Terms 12
Discussion Questions 12

APPENDIX *Using Graphs: A Review* 12

Graphs Used in Economic Analysis 12

Two-Variable Diagrams 13

The Definition and Measurement of Slope 13

Rays through the Origin and 45° Lines 15

Squeezing Three Dimensions into Two: Contour Maps 16

Summary 17

Key Terms 17

Test Yourself 18

Chapter 2 The Economy: Myth and Reality 19

2-1 THE AMERICAN ECONOMY: A THUMBNAIL SKETCH 19

- 2-1a A Private-Enterprise Economy 21
- 2-1b A Relatively “Closed” Economy 21
- 2-1c A Growing Economy . . . 22
- 2-1d But with Bumps along the Growth Path 23

2-2 THE INPUTS: LABOR AND CAPITAL 23

- 2-2a The American Workforce: Who Is in It? 23
- 2-2b The American Workforce: What Does It Do? 27
- 2-2c The American Workforce: What Does It Earn? 27
- 2-2d Capital and Its Earnings 28

2-3	THE OUTPUTS: WHAT DOES AMERICA PRODUCE?	29
2-4	THE CENTRAL ROLE OF BUSINESS FIRMS	30
2-5	WHAT'S MISSING FROM THE PICTURE? GOVERNMENT	31
2-5a	The Government as Referee	32
2-5b	The Government as Business Regulator	32
2-5c	Government Expenditures	32
2-5d	Taxes in America	33
2-5e	The Government as Redistributor	33
2-6	CONCLUSION: IT'S A MIXED ECONOMY	34
	Summary	35
	Key Terms	35
	Discussion Questions	35

Chapter 3 The Fundamental Economic Problem: Scarcity and Choice 36

ISSUE: What to Do about the Federal Budget? 36

3-1	SCARCITY, CHOICE, AND OPPORTUNITY COST	37
3-1a	Opportunity Cost and Money Cost	38
3-1b	Optimal Choice: Not Just Any Choice	38
3-2	SCARCITY AND CHOICE FOR A SINGLE FIRM	39
3-2a	The Production Possibilities Frontier	39
3-2b	The Principle of Increasing Costs	41
3-3	SCARCITY AND CHOICE FOR THE ENTIRE SOCIETY	41
3-3a	Scarcity and Choice Elsewhere in the Economy	42
	ISSUE REVISITED: Agreeing on a Federal Budget	43
3-4	THE THREE COORDINATION TASKS OF ANY ECONOMY	43
3-5	THE CONCEPT OF EFFICIENCY	43
3-6	TASK 1. HOW THE MARKET FOSTERS EFFICIENT RESOURCE ALLOCATION	45
3-6a	The Wonders of the Division of Labor	45
3-6b	The Amazing Principle of Comparative Advantage	45
3-6c	The Arithmetic of Comparative Advantage and Trade	46
3-6d	The Graphics of Comparative Advantage and Trade	48
3-7	TASK 2. MARKET EXCHANGE AND DECIDING HOW MUCH OF EACH GOOD TO PRODUCE	49
3-8	TASK 3. HOW TO DISTRIBUTE THE ECONOMY'S OUTPUTS AMONG CONSUMERS	50
3-9	LOOKING AHEAD	51
	Summary	51
	Key Terms	52
	Test Yourself	52
	Discussion Questions	53

Chapter 4 Supply and Demand: An Initial Look 54

PUZZLE: What Happened to Oil Prices? 54

4-1	THE INVISIBLE HAND	55
4-2	DEMAND AND QUANTITY DEMANDED	56
4-2a	The Demand Schedule	56
4-2b	The Demand Curve	57
4-2c	Shifts of the Demand Curve	57
4-3	SUPPLY AND QUANTITY SUPPLIED	60
4-3a	The Supply Schedule and the Supply Curve	61
4-3b	Shifts of the Supply Curve	61
4-4	SUPPLY AND DEMAND EQUILIBRIUM	63
4-4a	The Law of Supply and Demand	65
4-5	EFFECTS OF DEMAND SHIFTS ON SUPPLY-DEMAND EQUILIBRIUM	65

4-6 SUPPLY SHIFTS AND SUPPLY-DEMAND EQUILIBRIUM 67

PUZZLE RESOLVED: Those Volatile Oil Prices 68

- 4-6a Application: Who Really Pays That Tax? 69
- 4-6b Speculation 70

4-7 BATTLING THE INVISIBLE HAND: THE MARKET FIGHTS BACK 71

- 4-7a Restraining the Market Mechanism: Price Ceilings 71
- 4-7b Case Study: Rent Controls in New York City 72

POLICY DEBATE *Economic Aspects of the War on Drugs* 72

- 4-7c Restraining the Market Mechanism: Price Floors 73
- 4-7d Case Study: Farm Price Supports and the Case of Sugar Prices 74
- 4-7e A Can of Worms 75

4-8 A SIMPLE BUT POWERFUL LESSON 76

Summary 76

Key Terms 77

Test Yourself 77

Discussion Questions 79

Part 2 *The Macroeconomy: Aggregate Supply and Demand* 81**Chapter 5 An Introduction to Macroeconomics 83****ISSUE: How Did the Housing Bust Lead to the Great Recession? 83**

5-1 DRAWING A LINE BETWEEN MACROECONOMICS AND MICROECONOMICS 84

- 5-1a Aggregation and Macroeconomics 84
- 5-1b The Foundations of Aggregation 84
- 5-1c The Line of Demarcation Revisited 85

5-2 SUPPLY AND DEMAND IN MACROECONOMICS 85

- 5-2a A Quick Review 85
- 5-2b Moving to Macroeconomic Aggregates 86
- 5-2c Inflation 86
- 5-2d Recession and Unemployment 86
- 5-2e Economic Growth 86

5-3 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT 87

- 5-3a Money as the Measuring Rod: Real versus Nominal GDP 88
- 5-3b What Gets Counted in GDP? 88
- 5-3c Limitations of the GDP: What GDP Is Not 89

5-4 THE ECONOMY ON A ROLLER COASTER 91

- 5-4a Growth, but with Fluctuations 91
- 5-4b Inflation and Deflation 92
- 5-4c The Great Depression 93
- 5-4d From World War II to 1973 95
- 5-4e The Great Stagflation, 1973–1981 96
- 5-4f Reaganomics and Its Aftermath 96
- 5-4g Clintonomics: Deficit Reduction and the “New Economy” 97
- 5-4h Tax Cuts and the Bush Economy 97
- 5-4i Obamanomics and the Great Recession 98
- 5-4j What Is Trumponomics? 98

ISSUE REVISITED: How Did the Housing Bust Lead to the Great Recession? 98

5-5 THE PROBLEM OF MACROECONOMIC STABILIZATION: A SNEAK PREVIEW 99

- 5-5a Combating Unemployment 99
- 5-5b Combating Inflation 99
- 5-5c Does It Really Work? 100

Summary 100

Key Terms 101

Test Yourself 101

Discussion Questions 102

Chapter 6 The Goals of Macroeconomic Policy 103

- 6-1 THE GOAL OF ECONOMIC GROWTH 104
 - ISSUE: Is Faster Growth Always Better? 105**
- 6-2 THE CAPACITY TO PRODUCE: POTENTIAL GDP AND THE PRODUCTION FUNCTION 105
- 6-3 THE GROWTH RATE OF POTENTIAL GDP 107
 - ISSUE REVISITED: Is Faster Growth Always Better? 108**
- 6-4 THE GOAL OF LOW UNEMPLOYMENT 109
- 6-5 THE HUMAN COSTS OF HIGH UNEMPLOYMENT 109
- 6-6 COUNTING THE UNEMPLOYED: THE OFFICIAL STATISTICS 111
- 6-7 TYPES OF UNEMPLOYMENT 112
 - POLICY DEBATE: Does the Minimum Wage Cause Unemployment? 112**
- 6-8 HOW MUCH EMPLOYMENT IS “FULL EMPLOYMENT”? 113
- 6-9 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE: THE INVALUABLE CUSHION 113
- 6-10 THE GOAL OF LOW INFLATION 114
 - 6-10a Inflation and Real Wages 114
 - 6-10b The Importance of Relative Prices 116
- 6-11 INFLATION AS A REDISTRIBUTOR OF INCOME AND WEALTH 117
- 6-12 REAL VERSUS NOMINAL INTEREST RATES 117
- 6-13 INFLATION DISTORTS MEASUREMENTS 118
 - 6-13a Confusing Real and Nominal Interest Rates 118
 - 6-13b The Malfunctioning Tax System 119
- 6-14 OTHER COSTS OF INFLATION 119
- 6-15 THE COSTS OF LOW VERSUS HIGH INFLATION 120
- 6-16 LOW INFLATION DOES NOT NECESSARILY LEAD TO HIGH INFLATION 121
- Summary 122
- Key Terms 123
- Test Yourself 123
- Discussion Questions 123

APPENDIX How Statisticians Measure Inflation 124

- Index Numbers for Inflation 124*
- The Consumer Price Index 124*
- Using a Price Index to “Deflate” Monetary Figures 125*
- Using a Price Index to Measure Inflation 125*
- The GDP Deflator 126*
- Summary 126
- Key Terms 126
- Test Yourself 126

Chapter 7 Economic Growth: Theory and Policy 128

- PUZZLE: Why Does College Education Keep Getting More Expensive? 129**
- 7-1 THE THREE PILLARS OF PRODUCTIVITY GROWTH 129
 - 7-1a Capital 129
 - 7-1b Technology 130
 - 7-1c Labor Quality: Education and Training 130
- 7-2 LEVELS, GROWTH RATES, AND THE CONVERGENCE HYPOTHESIS 131
- 7-3 GROWTH POLICY: ENCOURAGING CAPITAL FORMATION 133
- 7-4 GROWTH POLICY: IMPROVING EDUCATION AND TRAINING 136
- 7-5 GROWTH POLICY: SPURRING TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE 137
- 7-6 RECENT PRODUCTIVITY PERFORMANCE IN THE UNITED STATES 138
 - 7-6a The Productivity Slowdown, 1973–1995 138
 - 7-6b The Productivity Speed-up, 1995–2010 140
 - 7-6c The Productivity Slowdown Since 2010 141
- PUZZLE RESOLVED: Why the Relative Price of College Tuition Keeps Rising 141**

7-7 GROWTH IN THE DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 142
 7-7a The Three Pillars Revisited 142
 7-7b Some Special Problems of Developing Countries 144
 7-8 FROM THE LONG RUN TO THE SHORT RUN 145
 Summary 145
 Key Terms 145
 Test Yourself 146
 Discussion Questions 146

Chapter 8 Aggregate Demand and the Powerful Consumer 147

ISSUE: Demand Management and the Ornerly Consumer 148

8-1 AGGREGATE DEMAND, DOMESTIC PRODUCT, AND NATIONAL INCOME 148
 8-2 THE CIRCULAR FLOW OF SPENDING, PRODUCTION, AND INCOME 149
 8-3 CONSUMER SPENDING AND INCOME: THE IMPORTANT RELATIONSHIP 151
 8-4 THE CONSUMPTION FUNCTION AND THE MARGINAL PROPENSITY TO CONSUME 154
 8-5 FACTORS THAT SHIFT THE CONSUMPTION FUNCTION 155

POLICY DEBATE *Using the Tax Code to Spur Saving* 157

ISSUE REVISITED: Why Temporary Tax Cuts Have Only Modest Effects on Spending 157

8-6 THE EXTREME VARIABILITY OF INVESTMENT 158
 8-7 THE DETERMINANTS OF NET EXPORTS 159
 8-7a National Incomes 159
 8-7b Relative Prices and Exchange Rates 160
 8-8 HOW PREDICTABLE IS AGGREGATE DEMAND? 160

Summary 161
 Key Terms 161
 Test Yourself 162
 Discussion Questions 162

APPENDIX *National Income Accounting* 162

Defining GDP: Exceptions to the Rules 162
GDP as the Sum of Final Goods and Services 163
GDP as the Sum of All Factor Payments 164
GDP as the Sum of Values Added 165

Summary 167
 Key Terms 167
 Test Yourself 167
 Discussion Questions 168

Chapter 9 Demand-Side Equilibrium: Unemployment or Inflation? 169

ISSUE: Why Does the Market Permit High Unemployment? 169

9-1 THE MEANING OF EQUILIBRIUM GDP 170
 9-2 THE MECHANICS OF INCOME DETERMINATION 171
 9-3 THE AGGREGATE DEMAND CURVE 174
 9-4 DEMAND-SIDE EQUILIBRIUM AND FULL EMPLOYMENT 176
 9-5 THE COORDINATION OF SAVING AND INVESTMENT 178
 9-6 CHANGES ON THE DEMAND SIDE: MULTIPLIER ANALYSIS 179
 9-6a The Magic of the Multiplier 179
 9-6b Demystifying the Multiplier: How It Works 181
 9-6c Algebraic Statement of the Multiplier 182
 9-7 THE MULTIPLIER IS A GENERAL CONCEPT 183
 9-8 THE MULTIPLIER AND THE AGGREGATE DEMAND CURVE 185

Summary 186
 Key Terms 186
 Test Yourself 187
 Discussion Questions 188

APPENDIX A *The Simple Algebra of Income Determination and the Multiplier* 188

Test Yourself 189

Discussion Questions 189

APPENDIX B *The Multiplier with Variable Imports* 190

Summary 192

Test Yourself 192

Chapter 10 Bringing in the Supply Side: Unemployment and Inflation? 193**PUZZLE: What Causes Stagflation?** 19310-1 **THE AGGREGATE SUPPLY CURVE** 194

10-1a Why the Aggregate Supply Curve Slopes Upward 194

10-1b Shifts of the Aggregate Supply Curve 195

10-2 **EQUILIBRIUM OF AGGREGATE DEMAND AND SUPPLY** 19710-3 **INFLATION AND THE MULTIPLIER** 19810-4 **RECESSIONARY AND INFLATIONARY GAPS REVISITED** 19910-5 **ADJUSTING TO A RECESSIONARY GAP: DEFLATION OR UNEMPLOYMENT?** 201

10-5a Why Nominal Wages and Prices Won't Fall (Easily) 201

10-5b Does the Economy Have a Self-Correcting Mechanism? 203

10-5c An Example from Recent History: Deflation Worries in the United States 203

10-6 **ADJUSTING TO AN INFLATIONARY GAP: INFLATION** 203

10-6a Demand Inflation and Stagflation 204

10-6b A U.S. Example 204

10-7 **STAGFLATION FROM A SUPPLY SHOCK** 20510-8 **APPLYING THE MODEL TO A GROWING ECONOMY** 206

10-8a Demand-Side Fluctuations 208

10-8b Supply-Side Fluctuations 209

PUZZLE RESOLVED: Explaining Stagflation 21010-9 **A ROLE FOR STABILIZATION POLICY** 210

Summary 211

Key Terms 211

Test Yourself 211

Discussion Questions 212

Part 3 *Fiscal and Monetary Policy* 213**Chapter 11 Managing Aggregate Demand: Fiscal Policy** 215**ISSUE: Did the U.S. Need a Tax Cut in 2018?** 21511-1 **INCOME TAXES AND THE CONSUMPTION SCHEDULE** 21611-2 **THE MULTIPLIER REVISITED** 217

11-2a The Tax Multiplier 217

11-2b Income Taxes and the Multiplier 217

11-2c Automatic Stabilizers 219

11-2d Government Transfer Payments 219

ISSUE REVISITED: The Tax Cut Debate in 2017 22011-3 **PLANNING EXPANSIONARY FISCAL POLICY** 22011-4 **PLANNING CONTRACTIONARY FISCAL POLICY** 22111-5 **THE CHOICE BETWEEN SPENDING POLICY AND TAX POLICY** 221**ISSUE REDUX: Aggregate Demand and the Tax Cuts of 2017** 22211-6 **SOME HARSH REALITIES** 22311-7 **THE IDEA BEHIND SUPPLY-SIDE TAX CUTS** 223

11-7a Some Flies in the Ointment 225

ISSUE: The Partisan Debate Once More 226

11-7b Toward an Assessment of Supply-Side Economics 226

Summary 227
 Key Terms 228
 Test Yourself 228
 Discussion Questions 228

APPENDIX A Graphical Treatment of Taxes and Fiscal Policy 229

Multipliers for Tax Policy 231

Summary 231
 Key Terms 231
 Test Yourself 232
 Discussion Questions 232

APPENDIX B Algebraic Treatment of Taxes and Fiscal Policy 232

Test Yourself 234

Chapter 12 Money and the Banking System 235

ISSUE: Why Are Banks So Heavily Regulated? 235

12-1 **THE NATURE OF MONEY 236**
 12-1a Barter versus Monetary Exchange 237
 12-1b The Conceptual Definition of Money 237
 12-1c What Serves as Money? 238
 12-2 **HOW THE QUANTITY OF MONEY IS MEASURED 240**
 12-2a M1 240
 12-2b M2 240
 12-2c Other Definitions of the Money Supply 241
 12-3 **THE BANKING SYSTEM 241**
 12-3a How Banking Began 241
 12-3b Principles of Bank Management: Profits versus Safety 243
 12-3c Bank Regulation 244
 12-3d Deposit Insurance 244
 12-3e Bank Supervision 245
 12-3f Reserve Requirements 245
 12-4 **SYSTEMIC RISK AND THE “TOO BIG TO FAIL” DOCTRINE 245**
 12-5 **THE ORIGINS OF THE MONEY SUPPLY 247**
 12-5a How Bankers Keep Books 247
 12-6 **BANKS AND DEPOSIT CREATION 248**
 12-6a The Limits to Deposit Creation by a Single Bank 248
 12-6b Multiple Deposit Creation by a Series of Banks 249
 12-6c The Process in Reverse: Multiple Contraction of Bank Deposits 251
 12-7 **WHY THE DEPOSIT-CREATION FORMULA IS OVERSIMPLIFIED 252**
 12-8 **THE NEED FOR MONETARY POLICY 253**
 Summary 254
 Key Terms 255
 Test Yourself 255
 Discussion Questions 255

Chapter 13 Monetary Policy: Conventional and Unconventional 257

ISSUE: Why Resort to “Unconventional” Monetary Policies? 257

13-1 **MONEY AND INCOME: THE IMPORTANT DIFFERENCE 258**
 13-2 **AMERICA’S CENTRAL BANK: THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 258**
 13-2a Origins and Structure 258
 13-2b Central Bank Independence 259
 13-3 **IMPLEMENTING MONETARY POLICY IN NORMAL TIMES: OPEN-MARKET OPERATIONS 260**
 13-3a The Market for Bank Reserves 261
 13-3b The Mechanics of an Open-Market Operation 262

13-3c	Open-Market Operations, Bond Prices, and Interest Rates	264
13-3d	Which Interest Rate?	264
13-4	OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF MONETARY POLICY	266
13-4a	Lending to Banks	266
13-4b	Changing Reserve Requirements	268
13-4c	Quantitative Easing	268
13-5	HOW MONETARY POLICY WORKS IN NORMAL TIMES	269
13-5a	Investment and Interest Rates	269
13-5b	Monetary Policy and Total Expenditure	270
13-6	MONEY AND THE PRICE LEVEL	271
13-7	APPLICATION: WHY THE AGGREGATE DEMAND CURVE SLOPES DOWNWARD	272
13-8	UNCONVENTIONAL MONETARY POLICIES	273
13-9	FROM FINANCIAL DISTRESS TO RECESSION	273
13-10	FROM MODELS TO POLICY DEBATES	275
	Summary	274
	Key Terms	275
	Test Yourself	275
	Discussion Questions	276

Chapter 14 The Financial Crisis and the Great Recession 277

ISSUE: Did the Fiscal Stimulus Work? 277

14-1	ROOTS OF THE CRISIS	278
14-2	LEVERAGE, PROFITS, AND RISK	279
14-3	THE HOUSING PRICE BUBBLE AND THE SUBPRIME MORTGAGE CRISIS	280
14-4	FROM THE HOUSING BUBBLE TO THE FINANCIAL CRISIS	282
14-5	FROM THE FINANCIAL CRISIS TO THE GREAT RECESSION	285
14-6	HITTING BOTTOM AND RECOVERING	289

ISSUE REVISITED: Did the Fiscal Stimulus Work? 289

14-7	LESSONS FROM THE FINANCIAL CRISIS	289
	Summary	290
	Key Terms	291
	Test Yourself	291
	Discussion Questions	291

Chapter 15 The Debate Over Monetary and Fiscal Policy 292

ISSUE: Should We Forsake Stabilization Policy? 292

15-1	VELOCITY AND THE QUANTITY THEORY OF MONEY	293
15-1a	Some Determinants of Velocity	295
15-1b	Monetarism: The Quantity Theory Modernized	295
15-2	DEBATE: SHOULD THE FED USE UNCONVENTIONAL MONETARY POLICIES?	296
	<i>POLICY DEBATE: Does Money Growth Always Cause Inflation?</i>	<i>296</i>
15-3	DEBATE: SHOULD POLICYMAKERS FIGHT ASSET PRICE BUBBLES?	299
15-4	DEBATE: SHOULD WE RELY ON FISCAL OR MONETARY POLICY?	300
15-5	DEBATE: THE SHAPE OF THE AGGREGATE SUPPLY CURVE	302
15-6	DEBATE: SHOULD THE GOVERNMENT INTERVENE AT ALL?	304
15-6a	Lags and the Rules-versus-Discretion Debate	305
15-7	DIMENSIONS OF THE RULES-VERSUS-DISCRETION DEBATE	305
15-7a	How Fast Does the Economy's Self-Correcting Mechanism Work?	206
15-7b	How Long Are the Lags in Stabilization Policy?	306
15-7c	How Accurate Are Economic Forecasts?	306
15-7d	The Size of Government	306
15-7e	Uncertainties Caused by Government Policy	307
15-7f	A Political Business Cycle?	307

ISSUE REVISITED: What Should Be Done? 309

Summary 309
Key Terms 310
Test Yourself 310
Discussion Questions 311

Chapter 16 Budget Deficits in the Short and Long Run 312

ISSUE: Is the Federal Government Budget Deficit Too Large? 312
16-1 SHOULD THE BUDGET ALWAYS BE BALANCED? THE SHORT RUN 313
16-2 THE IMPORTANCE OF THE POLICY MIX 314
 16-2a The Multiplier Formula Revisited 315
 16-2b The Government Budget and Investment 315
16-3 DEFICITS AND DEBT: TERMINOLOGY AND FACTS 317
 16-3a Some Facts about the National Debt 317
16-4 INTERPRETING THE BUDGET DEFICIT OR SURPLUS 319
 16-4a The Structural Deficit or Surplus 319
 16-4b Conclusion: What's Happened to the Deficit? 320
16-5 WHY IS THE NATIONAL DEBT CONSIDERED A BURDEN? 321
16-6 BUDGET DEFICITS AND INFLATION 322
 16-6a The Monetization Issue 323
16-7 DEBT, INTEREST RATES, AND CROWDING OUT 324
 16-7a The Bottom Line 325
16-8 THE MAIN BURDEN OF THE NATIONAL DEBT: SLOWER GROWTH 326
ISSUE REVISITED: Is the Budget Deficit Still Too Large? 327
16-9 THE ECONOMICS AND POLITICS OF THE U.S. BUDGET DEFICIT 328
Summary 329
Key Terms 330
Test Yourself 330
Discussion Questions 330

Chapter 17 The Trade-Off Between Inflation and Unemployment 331

ISSUE: Is the Trade-Off between Inflation and Unemployment a Relic of the Past? 331
17-1 DEMAND-SIDE INFLATION VERSUS SUPPLY-SIDE INFLATION: A REVIEW 332
17-2 ORIGINS OF THE PHILLIPS CURVE 333
17-3 SUPPLY-SIDE INFLATION AND THE COLLAPSE OF THE PHILLIPS CURVE 335
 17-3a Explaining the Fabulous Late 1990s 335
ISSUE REVISITED: Why Inflation and Unemployment Both Declined 336
17-4 WHAT THE PHILLIPS CURVE IS NOT 336
17-5 FIGHTING UNEMPLOYMENT WITH FISCAL AND MONETARY POLICY 338
17-6 WHAT SHOULD BE DONE? 339
 17-6a The Costs of Inflation and Unemployment 339
 17-6b The Slope of the Short-Run Phillips Curve 339
 17-6c The Efficiency of the Economy's Self-Correcting Mechanism 339
17-7 INFLATIONARY EXPECTATIONS AND THE PHILLIPS CURVE 340
17-8 THE THEORY OF RATIONAL EXPECTATIONS 342
 17-8a What Are Rational Expectations? 342
 17-8b Rational Expectations and the Trade-Off 343
 17-8c An Evaluation 344
17-9 WHY ECONOMISTS (AND POLITICIANS) DISAGREE 344
17-10 THE DILEMMA OF DEMAND MANAGEMENT 345
17-11 ATTEMPTS TO IMPROVE THE TRADE-OFF 345
 17-11a Reducing the Natural Rate of Unemployment 345
 17-11b Indexing Contracts for Inflation 346
Summary 347
Key Terms 347
Test Yourself 348
Discussion Questions 348

Part 4 *The United States in the World Economy* 349

Chapter 18 International Trade and Comparative Advantage 351

ISSUE: How Can Americans Compete with “Cheap Foreign Labor”? 352

18-1 WHY TRADE? 352

18-1a Mutual Gains from Trade 353

18-2 INTERNATIONAL VERSUS INTRANATIONAL TRADE 354

18-2a Political Factors in International Trade 354

18-2b The Many Currencies Involved in International Trade 354

18-2c Impediments to Mobility of Labor and Capital 354

18-3 THE PRINCIPLE OF COMPARATIVE ADVANTAGE 355

18-4 THE ARITHMETIC OF COMPARATIVE ADVANTAGE 355

18-4a The Graphics of Comparative Advantage 356

18-4b Must Specialization Be Complete? 359

ISSUE REVISITED: Comparative Advantage Exposes the “Cheap Foreign Labor” Fallacy 359

18-5 TARIFFS, QUOTAS, AND OTHER INTERFERENCES WITH TRADE 359

18-5a Tariffs versus Quotas 361

18-6 WHY INHIBIT TRADE? 362

18-6a Gaining a Price Advantage for Domestic Firms 362

18-6b Protecting Particular Industries 362

18-6c National Defense and Other Noneconomic Considerations 363

18-6d The Infant-Industry Argument 364

18-6e Strategic Trade Policy 364

18-7 CAN CHEAP IMPORTS HURT A COUNTRY? 365

ISSUE RESOLVED: Last Look at the “Cheap Foreign Labor” Argument 366

Summary 367

Key Terms 368

Test Yourself 368

Discussion Questions 368

APPENDIX *Supply, Demand, and Pricing in World Trade* 369

How Tariffs and Quotas Work 370

Summary 371

Test Yourself 371

Chapter 19 The International Monetary System: Order or Disorder? 372

PUZZLE: Has the Value of the Dollar Really Sagged? 372

19-1 WHAT ARE EXCHANGE RATES? 373

19-2 EXCHANGE RATE DETERMINATION IN A FREE MARKET 374

19-2a Interest Rates and Exchange Rates: The Short Run 376

19-2b Economic Activity and Exchange Rates: The Medium Run 376

19-2c The Purchasing-Power Parity Theory: The Long Run 377

19-2d Market Determination of Exchange Rates: Summary 378

19-3 WHEN GOVERNMENTS FIX EXCHANGE RATES: THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS 379

19-4 A BIT OF HISTORY: THE GOLD STANDARD AND THE BRETTON WOODS SYSTEM 381

19-4a The Classical Gold Standard 381

19-4b The Bretton Woods System 382

19-5 ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS UNDER FIXED EXCHANGE RATES 382

19-6 WHY TRY TO FIX EXCHANGE RATES? 383

19-7 THE CURRENT “NONSYSTEM” 384

19-7a The Role of the International Monetary Fund 385

19-7b The Volatile Dollar 385

19-7c The Birth and Adolescence of the Euro 386

PUZZLE RESOLVED: Why the Dollar Rose, Then Fell, Then Rose 387

Summary 388

Key Terms 389

Test Yourself 389
Discussion Questions 389

Chapter 20 Exchange Rates and the Macroeconomy 391

ISSUE: Is a Cheaper Currency a Blessing? 392

- 20-1 INTERNATIONAL TRADE, EXCHANGE RATES, AND AGGREGATE DEMAND 392
 - 20-1a Relative Prices, Exports, and Imports 393
 - 20-1b The Effects of Changes in Exchange Rates 393
- 20-2 AGGREGATE SUPPLY IN AN OPEN ECONOMY 394
- 20-3 THE MACROECONOMIC EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATES 395
 - 20-3a Interest Rates and International Capital Flows 396
- 20-4 FISCAL AND MONETARY POLICIES IN AN OPEN ECONOMY 396
 - 20-4a Fiscal Policy Revisited 396
 - 20-4b Monetary Policy Revisited 398
- 20-5 INTERNATIONAL ASPECTS OF DEFICIT REDUCTION 398
 - 20-5a The Loose Link between the Budget Deficit and the Trade Deficit 399
- 20-6 SHOULD WE WORRY ABOUT THE TRADE DEFICIT? 400
- 20-7 ON CURING THE TRADE DEFICIT 400
 - 20-7a Change the Mix of Fiscal and Monetary Policy 400
 - 20-7b More Rapid Economic Growth Abroad 401
 - 20-7c Raise Domestic Saving or Reduce Domestic Investment 401
 - 20-7d Protectionism 402
- 20-8 CONCLUSION: NO NATION IS AN ISLAND 402

ISSUE REVISITED: Is a Cheaper Currency a Blessing? 403

Summary 403
Key Terms 404
Test Yourself 404
Discussion Questions 404

Part 5 *The Economy Today* 405

Chapter 21 Contemporary Issues in the U.S. Economy 407

- 21-1 CAN WE GROW MUCH FASTER THAN 2 PERCENT A YEAR? 407
- 21-2 WHO LOSES FROM GLOBALIZATION? 409
- 21-3 ARE TRADE WARS “GOOD AND EASY TO WIN”? 411
- 21-4 WHERE IS THE NATIONAL DEBT HEADED? 412
- 21-5 HAS THE PHILLIPS CURVE DISAPPEARED? 414

Summary 415
Key Terms 415
Discussion Questions 415

Appendix 416
Glossary 428
Index 434